FORM OF ORDER SHEET

-

Court of_____

Appeal No.

1462/2024

S.No.	Date of order	Order or other proceedings with signature of judge
	proceedings	
1	2	3
1-	16/09/2024	The appeal of Mr. Khalid Rehaman presented
	• 1	today by Mr. Mir Zaman Safi Advocate. It is fixed fo
		preliminary hearing before Single Bench at Peshawar or
		25.09.2024. Parcha Peshi given to counsel for the appellant.
		By order of the Chairman
		Mil
	··· .	REGISTRAIN
	•	
•		
	· · ·	
•		

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

APPEAL NO. 1462/2024

KHALID REHMAN

VS

POLICE DEPTT:

λ.

١

.....

(m)

	INDEX		
S.NO.	DOCUMENTS	ANNEXURE	PAGE
·1.	Memo of appeal	*******	1- 3.
2	Affidavit		4.
3	FIR	Α	5-6.
4	Arrest Card	В	7.
5	Impugned order	С	· 8.
6	Trial Court Judgment	D	9-12.
7	Departmental appeal	E	13.
- 8	Rejection order	F	14.
9	Wakalat nama		15.

APPELLANT THROUGH: M MIR ZAMAN SAFI ADVOCATE

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

-1-

APPEAL NO. 1462 /2024

Mr. Khalid Rehman, Constable No.4902, Elite Force, Police Lines, Kohat.

......APPELLANT

VERSUS

- 1- The Additional Inspector General of Police, Elite Force, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

APPEAL UNDER SECTION-4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ORDER DATED 21.10.2024 WHEREBY MAJOR PENALTY OF DISMISSAL FROM SERVICE HAS BEEN IMPOSED UPON THE APPELLANT AND AGAINST THE IMPUGNED APPELLATE ORDER DATED 22.08.2024 WHEREBY DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF THE APPELLANT HAS BEEN REJECTED ON NO GOOD GROUNDS.

PRAYER:

That on acceptance of this appeal the impugned orders dated 21.10.2024 and 22.08.2024 may very kindly be set aside and the appellant be reinstated into service with all back benefits. Any other remedy which this august Tribunal deems fit that may also be awarded in favor of the appellant.

<u>R/SHEWETH:</u> <u>ON FACTS:</u>

Brief facts giving rise to the present appeal are as under:-

- 1- That the appellant was the employee of the respondent department and has served the department as Constable No. 4902 for quite considerable period quite efficiently and upto the entire satisfaction of his superiors.
- 2- That the appellant while performing his duty with dedication and honesty was falsely charged in criminal case Under Section 395PPC/200/201/15AA, FIR No.1043, Police Station City Hangu, vide dated 03.10.2022. That after few days from the chalking of above said FIR, the appellant was arrested by the local police on 10.10.2022 and

:2-

- 6- That appellant feeling aggrieved and having no other remedy but to file the instant appeal on the following grounds amongst the others.

GROUNDS:

A- That the impugned orders dated 21.10.2022 and 22.08.2024 are against the law, facts, norms of natural justice and materials on the record, hence not tenable and liable to be set aside.

1.4

- B- That the appellant has not been treated in accordance with law and rules by the respondent on the subject noted above and as such violated Article-4 and 25 of the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973.
- C- That the respondent department acted in arbitrary and malafide manner while issuing the impugned orders dated 21.10.2022 and 22.08.2024 which are not tenable in eye of law and liable to be set aside.
- D-That charge sheet and statement of allegations has been issued to the appellant before issuing the impugned order dated 21.10.2022.
- E- That no regular inquiry has been conducted in the matter which is necessary as per law and rules and judgments of the Apex Court before taking punitive

actions against any civil servant, therefore, the impugned order dated 21.10.2022 is not tenable in the eye of law and liable to be set aside.

- 3-

- F- That no chance of personal hearing/defence has been provided to the appellant before issuing the impugned order dated 21.10.2022.
- G- That no final show cause notice has been served upon the appellant before issuing the impugned order dated 21.10.2022.
- H- That the appellant was falsely charged in the above mentioned criminal case and as such there was no solid proof is available against the appellant, therefore, the impugned order dated 21.10.2022 was issued in a hasty and malafide manner, which is not tenable in the eye of law and the same is liable to be set aside.

It is, therefore, most humbly prayed that the appeal of appellant may very kindly be accepted as prayed for.

Dated: 17.09.2024.

LID REHMAN

THROUGH: M MIR ZAMAN SAFI ADVOCATE

CERTIFICATE:

It is certified that no other earlier appeal was filed between the parties.

LIST OF BOOKS:

- 1- CONSTITUTION OF PAKISTAN; 1973.
- 2- SERVICES LAWS BOOKS.
- 3- ANY OTHER CASE LAW AS PER NEED.

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

APPEAL NO. /2024

KHALID REHMAN

VS

POLICE DEPTT:

AFFIDAVIT

I Mir Zaman Safi, Advocate High Court, Peshawar on the instructions and on behalf of my client do hereby solemnly affirm and declare that the contents of this **service appeal** are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed from this Honorable Court.

MIR ZAMAN SAFI,

Advocate High Court, Peshawar

DATESTED red in soll & control of and son a control of it 1170 more 12 10 m man man notion The DIANN Ned TO POR HOUSE 1 - man son sanger (e) - fs (man and an and $\mathcal{P} = \mathcal{P} =$ $\frac{1}{2} = \frac{1}{2} = \frac{1}$ 1.1991 En norto ser of in mol ser a nuclo 1950 -2noarnin roscor mangen will for it of rog INFIE I AN DEFEND SEEN DIGE ns no de te CB. Engl CIEDE TO TO CONTESS STONE PORTON of an in the of the cast of the of the Bin Boy in Bi Jano man (man (et m) promon port fig Swan S.M. 631 TERADURPASES ON SPACES OF GOD SON GOD ANT TO SUPERITY Printer Printer Printer Card I - In Cland monthant min/Inlanna איייייאיאארעראייייאי NULTER CONTRACT אד הדי הוחף (הייה) לציייד אי كالمدد الات المنتشب ومندور الالت المرواد AND NOR DROOP AN UD PROPOSITION BI Shire Ehol CO 04. 60 7. 1 00 403 ()=+/ 12171919191

1.41.1.1.7

A California and a second and a s

A CULTURE FOR ALL AND A CONTRACT OF A CULTURE OF A CULT

A manufacture of the second seco

in the man and an and a stand of a contraction of the stand of the sta

 $\frac{1}{10} = \frac{1}{10} = \frac{1}{10}$

ingport in ally united of pall and all the party as

an = Cy 1 E-Ch9281-B19141 JEND 5.42 · July 10 · 21 8-2 770-01-01 Mars SJOHS - م. ایک 17 ، TPI کی 12 Par]+ لاروالا لا لا لا لا لا لا لو سو م الم الم لا لا م -250 1:30:02 mass 10 10 10 10 21 11 6 1 m m m m -יקה ול سل سار شد ما مدار ده می از او م 1 0 0 12, i. P. bb 362. (1, 03 10 100 1003 1003 cmm Arg 19

0



ORDER this order will dispose of the top runental proceedings against Con-Khodid Rehman No (4902) of District Police Kohal on departion to Phile Force Kh. Far

As per sound tion report of Dep by Commindian RRF and No. 1926 381 dened 12 10 2027. En while polared in RRF Unit No. 18 a. 97 1--- 077 c + 387 *** Police St nthe time et al No 1943 difed on a star training o in lawful dury of 1400 [4,09 2017 off in dure and the stemping of stradyout all

the wat surpended the No. 1975 RRJ dired 12-10 (922) and to ed United shuar domewith Summing of ACC, contrade N. (1914-15 RRF of the 10.2022 three to Jeputy Commundant RRF and Acting DSP Elite Ease. Kohm Region was appointed a enquiry afficer. The finduity Officer conducted the engeny proceedings and reported that the lad can table will posted in RRFU nit No. 18 and the transfer order was bloed on 03.09 2072 but he nanana in Solent from dats. On 03.10 2022, Advan so Gail Rust residence of Zurki Narati Pharica Kara's posted as Manager-Supervillor LPG Plant Shinko Banda Hassia resistered a white case FIR as and the 04 unknown personnels including FC. Khalid Rehmin No. 4902. later on local police arrested them and they confes ed that a robbery was planned in Kamtan instead team Pits of Lanso Phatak in Ireat of Senior Civil Judice Hangu and receivered amount of Rs 3.25.782 - 46 20 c Prant and the Motor car No. 404 LA. The defaulter constable as hubitant absontce and the transferred of Charas and ICF. His this act is units signified and starma on the affectof Police department. Ecoury officer recorners a 3rd that there is no doubt left of the sid constable much emeat in ateral ad case and h second in the said robbery.

Therefore, it has lightly for sty Commandant, Elite Force Khyber Pakte side a Peshowas competence as easy may we may renalty of dismis al from in the details and declared of a state of the structure o

1997 - No. 1

s ony of this as

Ι.

TARIQ IOB M

Deputy Commendant 34. Khyber Peahimkhwa Perhawar forward, a to app

- District Police Universide and internation
- Deputy theory handlant RRE Scheber Pakhtardere Pathawar wor to his office Sikitor Ne. 1735/RRF, doubled 10 Picagon
- Actility for mity Superimer dont of Police With horee Robat wir to his office is ter **3**14 21 dated 20 (0) 10 (10)
 - subC Ket have been Klyber teklamakhwa Posh war
 - Cartes the Lemma Labyber Par brond-lawa Pashawar

The second complex departmental enquire the real- (49) They well the STUDEL, it to to 2022).

9FORM "A" FORM OF ORDER SHEET Court of SCJ (Judl)/JM Section 30 Cr.PC, Hangu. Case No.16/S. 30 of 2023 Serial Notol order Date of Order or proceedings Order or other Proceedings with Signature of Judge or Magistrate and that of parties or counsel where pecessary Order No. 16 10 27/06/2024 Accused are on bail alongwith counsel present. APP the state present. 2-Through this order the case of the prosecution is to be disposed under section 249-A Cr.P.C. 3-Brief facts of the case are that the complainant lodged FIR against unknown accused for commission of dacoity for the act of robbery of amount of RS 65 lac rupees on the day of occurrence i.e. 03.10.2022 at about 03:40-4:50 night. As per narration of the story of FIR, the complainant alongwith other persons were sleeping who heard some noise of breaking of doors of account office. When he woke up, he saw four persons. The four-persons were standing in the veranda they directed them to go into the room while their other co-accused entered into the account office. After sometimes, he and his other colleagues came out of the room after they observed silence. They rushed to the account and found that the thieves had robbed the locker of the account by taking 65 lac rupees. Later on, the accused were obstand by the complainant by recording his statement U/S 164 Cr.P.C. However, compromise was held between the parties and the accused were bailed out by the court on the basis of compromise. It is also pertinent to mention that the amount so alleged in the FIR at initial stage of 65 lac rupees was rectified as Rs. 3938782/-. (IT ATTRED 'S

COPYING AGENCY HANG

Case No.16/S. 30 of 2023

Contd. O-16

27/06/2024

d_

4- Trial was commenced. Charge was framed against the accused and trial was commenced. Four PWs i.e. the complainant, investigation officer, the learned Judicial Magistrate and official witnesses who had incorporated Murasila into FIR were examined. After recording the said witnesses, the learned counsel for the accused submitted application U/S 249 A Cr.P.C. Notice given to the prosecution.

Arguments heard record perused

5- It is to observe that the accused were charged for the offence who jointly committed an offence of dacoity by robbering of an amount of Rs. 3938782/-. The accused were charged for the robbery of an amount Rs. 3938782/-. In this respect, the accused were charged by the complainant U/Sec 164 Cr.P.C, who were later arrested and the impugned amount was recovered from their possession while one of the accused confessed his guilt whose statement was recorded U/S 164/34 Cr.P.C before the court. Charged was framed against the accused and prosecution was allowed to produce its evidence.

6- The complainant was examined as PW -01, the investigation officer as PW-02 and the learned Magistrate as PW-03.

7- The record suggest that the occurrence was unseen. As per the statement of the complainant he had seen four persons involved in the commission of offence. They were muffled faces. The complainant also admitted the contents of the affidavit through which he had stated that the accused were unknown and they were not going to charge them anymore. In the circumstances, heavy

COPYING AGENCY NANG

Case No.16/S. 30 of 2023

burden was upon the prosecution to continue its case through with Contd. O-16 27/06/2024 strong collection of strong evidence. Two important witnesses were examined i.e. the investigation and the learned Magistrate. As per the statement of the investigation officer, 'no identification parade was conducted and it was not probed further to connect the accused in the commission of the offence through an unbreakable chain of evidence. The investigation officer did not investigate whether the recovered amount was the same currency as was stolen one. Interestingly, the accused Samad Habib who confessed his guilt confessional statement received just a meager amount of Rs.45000/-(forty-five thousand) while only 23000/- (twenty-three thousand) was recovered out of huge amount of Rs. 3938782/- from his possession. The prosecution has the only base of its case is the 8. confessional statement of the one of the accused however, it could not corroborate it stance through statement of investigation officer and there is hardly any probability that the case of the prosecution witnesses would corroborate to bring its stance beyond any reasonable doubt. The case of prosecution has not established any ocular account and in absence of ocular account, the circumstantial evidence is needed to be proved while in this regard, investigation officer was examined but his statement showed numerous doubts

10 Filter Statistics () white

like why identification was not conducted, whether the recovery of

the impugned amount was made of the same currency as stolen, how

confessional statement of the only accused was made from whom

meagre amount was recovered. In the circumstances, there is hardly

Page | 4 Case No.16/S. 30 of 2023 any probability of the case of accused to be convicted, hence the Contd. O-16 27/06/2024 accused are hereby acquitted of the charges leveled against them under section 249-A Cr.P.C. Accused are on bail; hence, their sureties are absolved from the liabilities of bail bonds. Case property be dealt in accordance with law after the expiry of prescribed period for appeal/revision. 9-File be consigned to record room after its necessary completion and compilation. Announced っ716 27/06/2024 (Asif Raza Khattak) SCJ (Judl)/JM Section 30 CrPC, Hangu. 13.16 856 av State 10 may

1.37 たモーちゃ heah LIBE. Uhich is l 84-9 ±996 EEE0 : ADW 5-644584920141:01N manre of 25 TOBH Fr : 20 67 71999 010/01/00/00/2016 139-Un ound it will be the the the the and -3-12 - 5- 13 - 5- 13- 5- 10 - 5- بالعدد الألبال المالي - طول المالي المعاد in the fight of it is the and and the \$ ESO 7 : ~ Si & HO- EZ O ~ C C C S TI IS 13/15016-23/56/ 31/ 113 2 3 35. 15 1 (in 100/50) (10/00/56 10/00/565 m) باب مازوس الميغاد ر -21 3"



Office of the Addl: Inspector General of Police, Elite Force Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar



Dated: 22/03 /2024

<u>ORDER</u>

This order will dispose of the departmental appeal preferred by Ex-Constable Khalid Rehman No. 4902 who was awarded the major punishment of "Dismissal from Service" by Deputy Commandant Elite Force Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar vide order No. 12016-23 dated 21.10.2022.

Short facts leading to the instant appeal are that as per information report of Deputy Commandant RRF vide No. 1936/ RRF, dated 12.10.2022, he while posted at RRF Unit No. 18 was charged in case FIR No. 1043.dated:03.10 .2022 u/s 382 PPC Police Station City, District Hangu and also remained absent from lawful duty w.e.from 14.09.2022 to the date of passing dismissal order.

He was placed under suspension and proceeded against departmentally through DSP Elite Force Kohat. The enquiry officer has submitted his findings wherein he reported that the accused constable has confessed his guilt before the civil judge in his statement recorded u/s 164 Cr.P.C. The accused official has also been found absent and addict of Charas and Ice. The enquiry officer has recommended him guilty of the charges mentioned in the charge Sheet. The competent authority in light of the recommendation of the enquiry officer awarded him the above major punishment.

He feeling aggrieved preferred the instant appeal for reinstatement in service along with copy of court order requesting therein that the honorable court has acquitted him of the charge leveled against him under section 249-A Cr. P.C. and praying that he belongs to a poor family and his service was a lonely source of income for his family.

He was called in OR and was heard in person. His appeal along with enquiry file perused. He failed to submit any plausible justification in his defence. Similarly nothing was found on file to prove his innocence. Therefore, his appeal for reinstatement in service is hereby rejected being also time barred for 01 year and 09 months.

> (MUHAMMAD WISAL FAKHAR SULTAN) PSP, QPM Addl: Inspector General of Police Elite Force Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar

-sd-

Copy to the:

- 1. Regional Commander Elite Force D.I.Khan Region.
- 2. SP HQrs: Elite Force Peshawar.
- 3. EC / OASI Elite Force Peshawar.
- SRC/EMC with complete inquiry files.

(AB**DUS)**SAMAD) PSP Deputy Commandant Elite Force Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar A

VAKALATNAMA

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

OF 2024 ·

Achalid Kehman

(APPELLANT) (PLAINTIFF) (PETITIONER)

(RESPONDENT)

(DEFENDANT)

15-

VERSUS

Police Department Achalid Rehman

Do hereby appoint and constitute MIR ZAMAN SAFI, Advocate, Peshawar to appear, plead, act, compromise, withdraw or refer to arbitration for me/us as mv/our Counsel/Advocate in the above noted matter, without any liability for his default and with the authority to engage/appoint any other Advocate Counsel on my/our cost. I/we authorize the said Advocate to deposit, withdraw and receive on my/our behalf all sums and amounts payable or deposited on my/our account in the above noted matter.

1

Dated. _/___/2024

I/We

MIR ZAMAN SAFI **ADVOCATE**

OFFICE: Room No.6-E, 5th Floor, Rahim Medical Centre, G.T Road, Hashtnagri, Peshawar. Mobile No.0333-9991564 0317-9743003